Form PTO-1595

Atty Docket: 706948US1

1-31-92

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and Address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): Intier Automotive Inc. Name: Alan R. Mackey Catherine A. DeVoss Street Address: 521 Newpark Boulevard Lei Cao Newmarket, Ontario, L3Y 4X7 CANADA Matthew R. Abate Additional name(s) & address(es) Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) _Yes <u>X</u> No attached? ____ Yes attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): Nature of conveyance: If this document is being filed together with <u>X</u> Assignment Merger a new application, the execution date of the ____ Security/Agreement ___ Change of Name application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) S.N. 11/056,374 Other ___ Filed: 2/10/2005 Execution Date: 8/30/06 Mackey: 8/28/06 DeVoss; 9/6/06 Cao; 8/20/06 Abate B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? ___ Yes X No Total number of applications and patents Name and address of Party to whom correspondence concerning document involved: 1 should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Name: Ralph E. Smith DaimlerChrysler Corporation Enclosed Internal CIMS 483-02-19 Address: X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 800 Chrysler Drive East Street Auburn Hills, MI 48326-2757 Address: x Authorized to charge any additional fees or Phone: (248) 944-6519 (248) 944-6537 credit any over-payment to deposit account FAX: 8. Deposit Account number: 03-1800 (Duplicate copy attached) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Susan J. Sidwell Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 1

PTO FACSIMILE NO: (571) 273-0140

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 8

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS MACKEY, Alan R., a US citizen, DeVOSS, Catherine A., a US citizen, CAO, Lei, a US citizen and ABATE, Matthew R., a US citizen, whose postal addresses are; 22098 Brookfield Court, South Lyon, Michigan, 48178, USA; 11799 Parkview Road, Plymouth, Michigan, 48170, U.S.A.; 23083 Watt Drive, Farmington Hills, Michigan, 48336, USA and 25884 Hunters Lane, South Lyon, Michigan, 48178, USA, respectively, invented a certain new and useful invention relating to:

Tailgate Seat Assembly

for which a patent application was filed on February 10, 2005, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 11/056,374.

WHEREAS, INTIER AUTOMOTIVE INC., a company incorporated under the laws of Canada having a place of business at 521 Newpark Boulevard, Newmarket, Ontario, L3Y 4X7, CANADA, is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said patent application and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, MACKEY, Alan R., DeVOSS, Catherine A., CAO, Lei and ABATE, Matthew R. do hereby sell, assign and transfer to INTIER AUTOMOTIVE INC., its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, said patent application, including the right to file priority applications, any improvements thereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or divisions, which may be granted and issued therefor in Canada, the United States of America and throughout the world;

MACKEY, Alan R., DeVOSS, Catherine A., CAO, Lei and ABATE, Matthew R. AGREE to do all things reasonably required of them and to execute all instruments submitted to them by the assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement; and MACKEY, Alan R., DeVOSS, Catherine A., CAO, Lei and ABATE, Matthew R. hereby request and authorize the Patent Office to issue the said Letters Patent to INTIER AUTOMOTIVE INC., its successors and assigns.

EXECUTED at	, this <u>3074</u> day of 445 , 2006.
	ang
	MACKEY, Alan R.
EXECUTED at	, thisday of, 2006.
	DeVOSS, Catherine A.
EXECUTED at	, thisday of, 2006.
	CAO, Lei
EXECUTED at	, thisday of, 2006.
	ABATE, Matthew R.
STATEMENT BY	WITNESS
I Denise weic	, whose full post office address is
39000 Cours Drive, Dowl, M	
did see MACKEY, Alan R. who is known to me,	
·	Dnise Wein
	Signature of Witness
STATEMENT BY	WITNESS
I ,	, whose full post office address is
	was personally present and
did see DeVOSS, Catherine A. who is known to n	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Signature of Witness

EXECUTED at	, thisday of . 2006.
	MACKEY, Alan R.
EXECUTED at Novi, M	this 28 day of AuG, 2006.
	Cast A. Diller
	DeVOSS, Catherine A.
EXECUTED at	, thisday of , 2006.
	CAO, Lei
EXECUTED at	, thisday of , 2006.
	ABATE, Matthew R.
STATEMEN:	T BY WITNESS
	, whose full post office address is
did see MACKEY, Alan R. who is known to	was personally present and
did see MACHINI, Alam je who is known to	me, execute the above Assignment.
	Signature of Witness
STATEMENT	F BY WITNESS
I, Todd A REGER	, whose full post office address is
4265 MADLE CT. WEST BloomFre	
did see DeVOSS, Catherine A. who is known	i to me, execute the above Assignment.
	Track
	Signature of Witness

EXECUTED at	, thisday of , 2006.
	MACKEY, Alan R.
EXECUTED at	, thisday of , 2006.
	DeVOSS, Catherine A.
EXECUTED at	i , this 6 day of Sept , 2006.
	CAO, Lei
EXECUTED at	, thisday of , 2006.
	ABATE, Matthew R.
STATEMEN	T BY WITNESS
	whose full post office address is
did see MACKEY, Alan R. who is known to	was personally present and me, execute the above Assignment.
	Signature of Witness
STATEMEN	T BY WITNESS
I,	, whose full post office address is
did see DeVOSS, Catherine A. who is know	was personally present and to me, execute the above Assignment.
	<u> </u>
	Signature of Witness

		STATEMENT BY W	FTNESS
	I, <u>Cath</u> y	DEVOSS	, whose full post office address is
11799	PARKHOW	Rynova, Mi	, whose full post office address is was personally present and
did see Cath	erine A., CAO w	/ho is known to me, exe	cute the above Assignment.
•••	LEI		Cto A. D.Vo
		Si	gnature of Witness
		STATEMENT BY W	ITNESS
	I.		, whose full post office address is
			was personally present and
did see ABA	TE, Matthew R.	who is known to me, ex	ecute the above Assignment.
		-	
		Si	gnature of Witness

EXECUTED at	, thisday of	, 2006.
	MACKEY, Alan	ı R.
EXECUTED at	, thisday of	, 2006.
	DeVOSS, Cathe	rine A.
EXECUTED at	, thisday of	, 2006.
	CAO, Lei	
EXECUTED at	this Zeth day of August, 2006.	
	ABATE, Matthe	w R.
STATEMENT	BY WITNESS	
ĭ,	, whose full pos	t office address is
did see MACKEY, Alan R. who is known to n	was pers ne, execute the above A	
		·
	Signature of Witn	ess
STATEMENT	BY WITNESS	
Ι,	, whose full pos was pers	
did see DeVOSS, Catherine A. who is known t	***	
	Signature of Witne	
	DISTRICTION OF ALTERNA	~~~

PATENT

REEL: 018302 FRAME: 0710

STA	ATEMENT BY WITNESS
I,	, whose full post office address is
	was personally present and
did see Catherine A., CAO who is	s known to me, execute the above Assignment.
	Signature of Witness
STA	ATEMENT BY WITNESS
<u>i. Deoine</u>	whose full post office address is
i-Times courte	UE Ocui, MI 4637 was personally present and
	is known to me, execute the above Assignment.
·	1 Quiso a Deis
	Signature of Witness

RECORDED: 09/25/2006

PATENT

REEL: 018302,FRAME, 0711 **